

No. 03-1027

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD RUMSFELD,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE PADILLA AND DONNA R. NEWMAN,
as NEXT FRIEND OF JOSE PADILLA,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HON. SHIRLEY M. HUFSTEDLER,
HON. NATHANIEL R. JONES, HON. WILLIAM A. NORRIS, HON. H.
LEE SAROKIN, HON. HERBERT J. STERN, HON. HAROLD R. TYLER,
JR., R. SCOTT GREATHEAD, ROBERT M. PENNOYER, BARBARA PAUL
ROBINSON, AND WILLIAM D. ZABEL IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT P. LOBUE

Counsel of Record

ALEXIS GANDER

IRENA ROYZMAN

CLARE F. SAPERSTEIN

CARRIE A. SYME

PATTERSON, BELKNAP, WEBB

& TYLER LLP

1133 Avenue of Americas

New York, NY 10036

(212) 336-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

186839



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of Interest of Amici	2
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. This Court Can And Should Address The Due Process Standards To Which The Government Must Adhere In Establishing Grounds For Mr. Padilla’s Detention	5
II. The Fifth Amendment Guarantees Mr. Padilla Notice And An Opportunity To Be Heard In An Adversary Hearing	6
A. Notice of the Facts Alleged In Support of Detention and an Opportunity to Be Heard in Opposition Are Essential To Due Process	6

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Any Executive Authority to Restrict a Detainee’s Due Process Rights Must be Rigorously Limited to Demonstrated Exigent Circumstances Particular to the Detainee	12
III. Mr. Padilla Has A Constitutional Right To Counsel To Challenge The Executive’s Enemy Combatant Designation	18
A. Due Process Requires That Mr. Padilla Be Afforded Access to, and Assistance of, His Counsel	18
B. The Government’s Asserted Interests Do Not Justify Denial of Counsel	20
IV. Due Process Requires The Executive To Prove By Clear And Convincing Evidence That Mr. Padilla Is An Enemy Combatant ..	23
A. The Executive Bears the Burden of Proof	24
B. The Standard of Proof that the Executive Must Satisfy is Clear and Convincing Evidence	25
C. The “Some Evidence” Standard is Insufficient	27
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	26, 27
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Wholesale v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973)	5
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	10
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979)	15
<i>Bilokumsky v. Tod</i> , 263 U.S. 149 (1923)	25
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs, Inc. v. Univ. of Illinois Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	5
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	15
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	14
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944)	15
<i>Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987)	9-10
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	14
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	9
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Central Union Trust Co. v. Garvan</i> , 254 U.S. 554 (1921)	15
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1994 (2003)	23
<i>Cleveland Board of Ed. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	6-7, 10, 15
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	9, 10
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	11, 29
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	5
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	10
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	19
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	7, 10, 18
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	16
<i>Givens v. Zerbst</i> , 255 U.S. 11 (1921)	14
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	9, 21
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	10
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	13
<i>Hiatt v. Brown</i> , 339 U.S. 103 (1950)	14
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) ...	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	7
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	24
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	7
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	8, 9
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) . .	12
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Social Serv.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	7, 19
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	15
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976)	19
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	24
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	17, 18, 29
<i>N. America Cold Storage Co. v. Chicago</i> , 211 U.S. 306 (1908)	15
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	14, 28
<i>Padilla v. Bush</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 42 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2004) . . .	6, 18
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	15
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	9, 20
<i>In re Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	14, 18
<i>Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	16, 23
<i>Sandosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	26, 27
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1983)	9
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	7
<i>Stoehr v. Wallace</i> , 255 U.S. 239 (1921)	15
<i>Superintendent v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985)	28
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	5
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946)	18
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983)	16
<i>United States v. Grimley</i> , 137 U.S. 147 (1890)	14
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	8, 16, 26, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Tisi v. Tod</i> , 264 U.S. 131 (1924)	28
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	5
<i>Ver Mehren v. Sirmyer</i> , 36 F.2d 876 (8th Cir. 1929)	14
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	18
<i>Walker v. Johnston</i> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941)	25
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	26
<i>Woodby v. I.N.S.</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966)	25
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	18
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	7, 8, 26
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Fourth Amendment	16
Fifth Amendment	i, 6
Sixth Amendment	19

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(2003)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1534(c)(1)(2000)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)(2000)	24
18 U.S.C. § 4001(a)(2000)	3

RULE

Supreme Court Rule 14(1)	5
--------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Declaration of Michael H. Mobbs, August 27, 2002, Pet App. 167a-172a	13
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	19
Testimony of Attorney General John Ashcroft, U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on the Judiciary, June 5, 2003, available at http:// www.usdoj.gov/testimony/2003/ 060503aghouseremarks.htm	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FOREIGN STATUTES	
Terrorism Act 2000, c. 11, sched. 8 (Eng.)	23
Incarceration of Unlawful Combatants Law, 5762- 2002 (Israel)	23
Prevention of Terrorism Act, Act No. 15 of 2002 (India)	23
